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For Borehole information please refer to the Borehole .csv file which 
accompanied this slice.

A copy of the BGS Borehole Ordering Form is available to download 
from the Support section of www.envirocheck.co.uk.
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Groundwater Vulnerability
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Bedrock Aquifer Designation
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Source Protection Zones
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Phase 1 Site Investigation & Preliminary Risk Assessment 
Stagecoach Depot, Penmaen Road, Blackwood 
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Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Stantec Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, and to the 
vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and 
the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights 
hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by 
querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 
In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2024. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the property of 
Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment 
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under 
Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, subject to 
Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data 
providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.
© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2024. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2024.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from Ordnance 
Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of
such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly available records and other 
third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK Ltd retain the 
copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity databases is accurate we do not 
warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being 
augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential 
loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance Survey Licence 
number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right.  Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. 
Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC (CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency 
© Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2024. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright 
and database right.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

2

n/a

Yes

9

1

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

35

Yes

19

n/a

2

7

1

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

42

n/a

16

n/a

6

35

2

5

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

212

 (*1)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 2

pg 11

pg 12

pg 13

pg 21

pg 22

pg 23

pg 24

pg 25

pg 26

pg 26

pg 26

pg 26

pg 26

pg 27
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

1

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

1

n/a

1

n/a

11

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 60

pg 60

pg 60

pg 60

pg 61

pg 62

pg 62

pg 64

pg 64

pg 64

pg 64

pg 64

pg 64

pg 65

pg 65

pg 65
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

36

3

1

1

27

2

3

69

2

8

(*up to 2000m)

pg 66

pg 78

pg 79

pg 80

pg 80
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13SE
(S)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

0

0

0

0

50

96

107

143

206

219

228

233

235

250

250

254

256

264

272

286

290

295

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

318082
196450

318100
196450

318082
196438

318100
196438

318100
196550

318150
196300

318200
196550

318000
196250

318200
196200

317850
196300

318250
196200

317800
196438

317800
196400

318082
196750

318100
196750

318200
196150

318050
196750

317800
196600

318250
196150

317850
196700

317800
196650

317750
196550
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

A18SW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SE
(N)

A14SW
(SE)

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A12SE
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

305

310

316

363

364

391

400

402

427

451

469

472

477

484

122

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Gwent Health Authority - Community Unit
Undefined Or Other
Pontllanfraith Health Centre Blackw, Blackwood Road
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ac0112301
1
24th January 1978
24th January 1978
19th April 1993
Unspecified
Not Supplied

River Sirhowy
Consent expired
Located by supplier to within 10m

318050
196800

317750
196600

318000
196800

318400
196150

318250
196050

317900
196850

318082
196900

318450
196150

318050
195950

318350
196000

318450
196050

318500
196100

318400
196000

317550
196400

317980
196290
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

2

3

3

4

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NW
(W)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

217

278

278

307

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Costain Ltd
Civil Engineering
Site Offices  Cwm Philkins  Oakdale, Cwm Philkins, Blackwood, Np12 0ng
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
An0381101
1
22nd July 2005
22nd July 2005
7th September 2006
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

The Sirhowy River
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Caerphilly County Borough Council
Household Waste Amenity Sites
Civic Amenity Site Penmaen Ind Est, Land At Penmaen Industrial Site, 
Penmaen, Blackwood, Np12 2jy
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
An029800101
1
6th July 2000
6th July 2000
Not Supplied
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

River Sirhowy
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Caerphilly County Borough Council
Not Supplied
Civic Amenity Site Penmaen Ind Est, Land At Penmaen Industrial Site, 
Penmaen, Blackwood, Np12 2jy
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
An0298001
Not Supplied
6th July 2000
6th July 2000
Not Supplied
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Cso 16 Woodfield Row Blackwood, Opp 4 Willow Drive, Woodfieldside, 
Blackwood, Np12 0db
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ad0004823
Not Supplied
11th October 2019
11th October 2019
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

The River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

317820
196465

318090
196100

318090
196100

317823
196704
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

4

4

4

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

307

307

342

321

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Cso 16 Woodfield Row Blackwood, Combined Sewer Overflow 16, Woodfield 
River Row, Blackwood, Caerphilly Cbc
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
Ad0004823
2
4th March 2004
3rd March 2004
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

The River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Cso 16 Woodfield Row Blackwood, Combined Sewer Overflow 16, Woodfield 
River Row, Blackwood, Caerphilly Cbc
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
Ad0004823
2
4th March 2004
3rd March 2004
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

The River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Wvts-Blackwood Sso
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
AD0004823
1
8th March 1967
8th March 1967
3rd March 2004
Unspecified
Not Supplied

Sirhowy River
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Project Manager
Construction & Repair Of Buildings
Costain Ltd Site Offices Cwm Philki, Cwm Philkins, Oakdale, Blackwood, 
Np12 0ng
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
An0365201
1
7th June 2004
7th June 2004
7th September 2006
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Into Land

Groundwater
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

317823
196704

317823
196704

317800
196730

318295
196759
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

6

7

7

7

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18SE
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

415

442

442

442

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr J G Peart
Domestic Property (Single)
Ty Filkins Cottage Woodfieldside  B, Woodfieldside  Blackwood
Natural Resources Wales
Not Given
AC0129701
1
11th March 1981
11th March 1981
Not Supplied
Unspecified
Freshwater Stream/River

Un Named Watercourse
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Pumping Staions
Highfields Sps & Sewerage System Hi, & Sewerage System Highfields Pha, 
Highfields Phase 2 Development B, Blackwood
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
An0269801
2
19th July 1997
18th July 1997
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Pumping Staions
Highfields Sps & Sewerage System Hi, & Sewerage System Highfields Pha, 
Highfields Phase 2 Development B, Blackwood
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
An0269801
Not Supplied
19th July 1997
18th July 1997
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Town & Suburban (Properties)
Sewerage Network - Pumping Station - Water Company
Highfields Sps & Sewerage System Hi, & Sewerage System Highfields Pha, 
Highfields Phase 2 Development B, Blackwood
Natural Resources Wales
Not Given
AN0269801
1
1st April 1997
26th February 1997
18th July 1997
Unspecified
Not Supplied

River Sirhowy
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

318216
196900

317750
196820

317750
196820

317750
196820
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

8

8

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

487

487

487

487

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Breedon Trading Ltd
Industrial Parks & Estates
Readymix Batching Plant Tram Rd, Po, Pinnacle Construction Materials, Tram
Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Np12 2jf
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
Ab0056501
4
22nd June 2021
16th June 2021
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Freshwater Stream/River

Sirhowy River
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Breedon Trading Ltd
Industrial Parks & Estates
Readymix Batching Plant Tram Rd, Po, Pinnacle Construction Materials, Tram
Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Np12 2jf
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ab0056501
Not Supplied
22nd June 2021
16th June 2021
Not Supplied
Trade And Other Matter Discharge 
Freshwater Stream/River

Sirhowy River
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Breedon Trading Limited
Industrial Parks & Estates
Readymix Batching Plant Tram Rd, Po, Pinnacle Construction Materials, Tram
Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Np12 2jf
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ab0056501
Not Supplied
22nd June 2021
16th June 2021
Not Supplied
Trade And Other Matter Discharge 
Freshwater Stream/River

Sirhowy River
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Cemex Uk Materials Limited
Industrial Parks & Estates
Readymix Batching Plant Tram Rd, Po, Tram Rd, Pontllanfraith
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ab0056501
Not Supplied
29th December 2016
9th December 2016
Not Supplied
Trade And Other Matter Discharge 
Freshwater Stream/River

Gb109056032892: Sirhowy R - Rock Villas To Conf Afon Ebwy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

318060
195890

318060
195890

318060
195890

318060
195890
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

8

8

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

487

487

487

497

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Cemex Uk Materials Limited
Industrial Parks & Estates
Readymix Batching Plant Tram Rd, Po, Tram Rd, Pontllanfraith
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
Ab0056501
3
29th December 2016
9th December 2016
Not Supplied
Trade And Other Matter Discharge 
Freshwater Stream/River

Sirhowy River
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Cemex Uk Materials Limited
Ready Mixed Concrete
Readymix Batching Plant Tram Rd, Po, Tram Rd, Pontllanfraith
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
AB0056501
2
11th October 1993
11th October 1993
Not Supplied
Trade Effluent
Freshwater Stream/River

Sirhowy River
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Ready Mixed Concrete (Wales) Ltd
Ready Mixed Concrete
Readymix Batching Plant Tram Rd, Po, Tram Rd, Pontllanfraith
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
Ab0056501
1
25th May 1967
25th May 1967
10th October 1993
Unspecified
Not Supplied

Sirhowy River
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

Islwyn Borough Council
Undefined Or Other
Pontllanfraith Council Compound Isl, Council Compound Islwyn Park
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
An0032901
1
14th July 1987
14th July 1987
23rd September 1992
Unspecified
Not Supplied

River Sirhowy
Consent expired
Located by supplier to within 10m

318060
195890

318060
195890

318060
195890

318080
195880
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

9

10

11

11

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

512

546

698

739

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Wvts-Blackwood (Hall Street) S
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
Ad0009909
1
5th July 1968
5th April 1968
4th March 1994
Unspecified
Not Supplied

Sirhowy River
Consent expired
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Wvts-Oakdale (Rock And Foundat
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
Ad0009504
1
23rd July 1968
23rd July 1968
6th May 1998
Unspecified
Not Supplied

Sirhowy River
Consent expired
Located by supplier to within 100m

Pensord Press Ltd
Undefined Or Other
Pontllanfraith Tram Road Premises
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ac0084101
1
9th November 1983
9th November 1983
17th January 1995
Unspecified
Not Supplied

River Sirhowy
Consent expired
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Wvts-Pontllanfraith (Old Tram
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
AD0009505
1
23rd July 1968
23rd July 1968
21st November 2003
Unspecified
Not Supplied

Sirhowy River
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

317770
196920

317810
196980

318030
195680

318010
195640
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

13

14

14

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SW
(S)

A12SW
(W)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

730

752

786

787

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Sir Ivors Road   . .
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
An0153901
1
13th December 1991
13th December 1991
11th October 1996
Unspecified
Not Supplied

River Sirhowy
Consent expired
Located by supplier to within 100m

Hillandale (Wales) Ltd
Domestic Property (Multiple)
Libanus Rd Dev Blackwood
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ac0128901
1
10th February 1981
10th February 1981
19th April 1993
Unspecified
Not Supplied

Unspecified
Consent expired
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Springfield Est Cso, Pontllanfraith, 17 Springfield Estate, Newport, Np12 2ln
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Aa0020501
Not Supplied
25th September 2019
25th September 2019
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Cso 17 Springfield Estate Pontllanf, Springfield Estate Sso, Pontllanfriath, 
Caerphilly Cbc
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
Aa0020501
2
14th January 2004
13th January 2004
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

The River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

317930
195660

317293
196297

318028
195592

318028
195591
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

14

14

14

14

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

787

788

820

820

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Cso 17 Springfield Estate Pontllanf, Springfield Estate Sso, Pontllanfriath, 
Caerphilly Cbc
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
Aa0020501
2
14th January 2004
13th January 2004
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

The River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Springfield Estate Sso
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
AA0020501
1
5th April 1960
5th April 1960
13th January 2004
Unspecified
Not Supplied

Sirhowy River Conf. Nant Brynn
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Old Tram Rd Cso, Pontllanfraith, Newport, Np12 2la
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ad0009505
Not Supplied
18th September 2019
18th September 2019
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Sirhowy
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Cso 18  Old Tram Road Sso Pontllanf, Assett Number 32047, Old Tram Road,
Pontllanfriath
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
Ad0009505
2
22nd November 2003
21st November 2003
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Sirhowy River
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

318028
195591

318020
195590

318008
195559

318008
195559
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

14

15

16

16

17

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

A8SW
(S)

A14NE
(E)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

820

946

993

993

398

2

2

2

2

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Cso 18  Old Tram Road Sso Pontllanf, Assett Number 32047, Old Tram Road,
Pontllanfriath
Natural Resources Wales
SIRHOWY R - ROCK VILLAS TO CONF AFON EBWY
Ad0009505
2
22nd November 2003
21st November 2003
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Sirhowy River
Effective
Located by supplier to within 10m

P Law & B Thomas
Undefined Or Other
Clark Ave Doctors Surgery
Natural Resources Wales
Not Supplied
Ac0129201
1
17th February 1981
17th February 1981
20th November 1992
Unspecified
Not Supplied

Blaen Bran Brook
Consent expired
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Hillditch Sso   Blackwood
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
AD0009908
2
3rd August 1993
3rd August 1993
2nd February 1999
Unspecified
Not Supplied

River Sirhowy
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig
Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company
Hillditch Sso   Blackwood
Natural Resources Wales
River Usk (Afon Wysg)
Ad0009908
1
5th July 1968
5th April 1968
2nd August 1993
Unspecified
Not Supplied

River Sirhowy
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

Pontllanfraith Service Station Epa
Commercial Street, Pontyllanfraith, BLACKWOOD, Gwent, NP12 2JG
Caerphilly County Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
P014
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

318008
195559

319060
196570

317570
197360

317570
197360

318056
195979
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

A12NE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A14SW
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

441

501

537

571

608

624

691

21

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

-

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

H LlewellynEsso Garage
275 High Street, BLACKWOOD, Gwent, NP12 1AL
Caerphilly County Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
P036
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Pensord Press
Tram Road, Pontllanfraith, NP12 2YA
Caerphilly County Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/16 Printworks
Application exempt from APC
Manually positioned to the address or location

Airvolk Motors
Thorncombe Road, BLACKWOOD, NP12 1AT
Caerphilly County Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
KDJ/IPPC/WOB1
Not Supplied
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Texaco Blackwood Service Station
235 High Street, BLACKWOOD, Gwent, NP12 1AL
Caerphilly County Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
P042
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Automatically positioned to the address

Lansing Linde Ltd
Newbridge Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, BLACKWOOD, Gwent, 
NP12 2XF
Caerphilly County Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Lansing
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/23 Coating of metal and plastic
Authorised
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Cemex Uk
Tram Road, Pontllanfraith, BLACKWOOD, Gwent, NP12 2JF
Caerphilly County Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Ccbc/Partb/92/99
1st January 1993
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Permitted
Automatically positioned to the address

Sainsburys Petrol Station
Newbridge Trading Estate, Springfield, Pontllanfraith, BLACKWOOD, Gwent, 
NP2 2AN
Caerphilly County Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
P047
24th August 2009
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

317629
196650

317994
195881

317704
196905

317576
196820

318698
196176

317992
195757

318727
196045

318140
196450
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

25

26

27

28

29

30

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

40

136

179

180

188

233

4

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Waste Handling Facilities
Adjacent Penmaen, Industrial Estate, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Neglect
20th November 1994
22297
Not Given
Not Given
Bypass Of Treatment Facilities
Category 1 - Major Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Sullage
Vandalism
8th February 1996
28012
Not Given
Not Given
Spillage
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Process
Penmaen Industrial Estate, PENMAEN
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Farm Effluent/Slurry
Weather
21st February 1991
61
Not Given
Not Given
Runoff
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Behind Council Offices, BLACKWOOD
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Agricultural: Carcasses
Not Supplied
23rd August 1994
20877
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
At Penmaen Industrial Estate
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Rubble/Litter Or Solids
River Sirhowy; Direct Introduction
11th August 1997
33529
Not Given
Not Given
Vandalism
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Warehouses
Penmaen Industrial Estate, PENMAEN
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
11th March 1991
128
Not Given
Not Given
Runoff
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

318000
196400

317900
196400

317900
196300

317900
196600

317950
196650

317805
196495
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

30

30

30

31

32

33

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A8NE
(S)

A12NE
(W)

233

238

238

264

279

313

4

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Warehouses
1/2 Mile From Rock And Fountain Pub
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Farm Effluent/Slurry
Not Supplied
4th March 1991
105
Not Given
Not Given
Runoff
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Penmaen Industrial Estate, PENMAEN
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Not Supplied
24th January 1996
27406
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Penmaen Industrial Estate, PENMAEN
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Other Oil
Not Supplied
10th July 1995
26124
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Civic Centre, BLACKWOOD
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Farm Effluent/Slurry
Not Supplied
22nd March 1991
188
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Petrol Station, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
17th April 1995
23465
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Sewerage
Adjacent To Libunus Road, BLACKWOOD
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Farm Effluent/Slurry
Blocked Sewer
20th January 1995
22275
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

317805
196500

317800
196495

317800
196500

317800
196600

318100
196100

317722
196460
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

34

35

36

37

38

39

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A12SE
(W)

A8NW
(S)

A18SW
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A8NE
(S)

334

383

438

462

568

578

4

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
Penmaen Insdustrial Estate, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Foam/Soap Suds
Not Supplied
31st January 1996
27411
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Near The Arrowford Garage
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Foam/Soap Suds
Poor Management
3rd February 1997
31317
Not Given
Not Given
Direct Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Miscellaneous Premises: Surface Runoff
Bridge Street, Blackwood By, Rock
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Sewage Sludge
Weather
25th January 1995
22318
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Woodfield Side, Scrapyard
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Farm Land Run-Off
Blocked Sewer
6th February 1992
3553
Not Given
Not Given
Burst
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Light Oil
River Sirhowy
7th November 1997
34160
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Between Fab Centre, And Old Open Air Pool
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Not Supplied
26th June 1997
32925
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

317700
196400

318000
196000

317900
196900

317700
196800

317800
197000

318100
195800
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

39

40

41

41

41

41

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

583

581

589

593

594

598

4

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
Between Fab Centre And, Old Open Air Pool
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
N Brynna
26th June 1997
32925
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
River Bank Opposite Swimming Baths, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
4th December 1991
634
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Llanarth Road, Spring Gardens, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Not Supplied
26th February 1996
27905
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Llanarth Road, Springfield, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Not Supplied
26th February 1996
27905
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Llanarth Road
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Mud/Clay/Soil
Not Supplied
26th February 1996
27905
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Springfield, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Chemicals - Other Inorganic
Not Supplied
2nd April 1992
3555
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 1 - Major Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

318100
195795

318000
195800

318205
195805

318200
195800

318205
195800

318200
195795
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

41

42

42

43

44

44

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A18SW
(N)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

599

600

605

616

678

683

4

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
Llanarth Road
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Mud/Clay/Soil
Not Supplied
26th February 1996
27905
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Road (Lost Load)
Youth Centre, Near The Plaza, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Miscellaneous - Vehicles
Vandalism
24th January 1996
27629
Not Given
Not Given
Leakage
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Pontllanfraith Youth Centre, Near The Old Singing Kettle
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Miscellaneous - Vehicles
Vandalism
24th January 1996
27629
Not Given
Not Given
Leakage
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Near Rugby Ground, BLACKWOOD
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Not Supplied
2nd January 1997
31296
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Storm Overflow
The Welfare Rugby Ground, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Farm Land Run-Off
Blocked Sewer
22nd July 1991
706
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
30th October 1994
22160
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

318205
195795

317900
195800

317900
195795

317850
197070

318100
195700

318105
195695
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

45

46

46

47

47

48

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A8SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

680

690

695

698

703

777

4

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
Ready Mix, Concrete Pontll, Anfraith
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Algae
Not Supplied
29th April 1995
24631
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Warehouses
Industrial Estate, Culvert, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Light Oil
Inadequate Design/Capacity
12th January 1992
2493
Not Given
Not Given
Spillage
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Warehouses
Dan Y Graig Road
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Inadequate Design/Capacity
12th January 1992
2493
Not Given
Not Given
Spillage
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Adjacent To Nursery
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Crude Sewage
River Sirhowy; Overflow
1st June 1997
32923
Not Given
Not Given
Blocked Sewer
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Adjacent To Nursery
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Crude Sewage
Blockage
1st June 1997
32923
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Sewerage
Between Playing Fields, And Swimming Baths
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Light Oil
Not Supplied
17th October 1991
863
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

318000
195700

318200
195700

318200
195695

317700
197095

317700
197100

318050
195600
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

48

48

48

49

50

50

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A8SE
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

778

780

784

785

787

792

4

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Building Sites
PONTLLANFRAITH, Gwent
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Unknown
Poor Operational Practise
3rd February 1992
3348
Not Given
Not Given
Runoff
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Behind Rugby Field
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Rubbish
Not Supplied
19th April 1995
23624
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
100 Yards Upstream Of Footbridge, Culvert On, Sir Ifors Road
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Blocked Sewer
10th October 1996
30825
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Abandoned mine
Rugby Ground, PONTLLANFRAITH
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Chemicals - Alkali
Not Supplied
5th February 1992
3232
Not Given
Not Given
Effluent Discharge
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Adjacent To, Footpath Above Sunningdale Nursery
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Crude Sewage
Not Supplied
18th April 1997
32670
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Above Sunningdale Garden Centre
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Crude Sewage
Not Supplied
18th April 1997
32670
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

318100
195600

318000
195600

318005
195595

318000
195595

317700
197195

317700
197200
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

51

52

53

53

53

53

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A8SE
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

789

816

848

879

884

884

4

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Water Company Sewage: Sewerage
Welfare, Ground Pontllan, Fraith
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Algae
Blocked Sewer
22nd February 1992
2865
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Trump Brook, WOODFIELD
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
22nd July 1991
676
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Storm Overflow
The Old Mill Bridge, GELLIGROES
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
26th August 1991
1381
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Unit 5, Switchgear
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Crude Sewage
Natural Causes
1st December 1994
22068
Not Given
Not Given
Natural Causes
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Pontllanfraith, BLACKWOOD
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Mud/Clay/Soil
Weather
19th May 1997
32673
Not Given
Not Given
Natural Causes
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Rmc Premises
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Rubble/Litter Or Solids
Poor Operational Practise
2nd August 1995
26206
Not Given
Not Given
Effluent Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

318200
195600

318750
197000

318020
195530

318000
195500

318005
195495

318000
195495
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

54

55

56

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

River Quality

River Quality

A8SE
(S)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(W)

878

883

926

232

273

4

4

4

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Not Given
Near Disused Pool Springfields, Pontllanfriath
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Agricultural: Carcasses
River Sirhowy; Direct Introduction
14th July 1997
33717
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Abandoned mine
Adjacent To Cliff Road, Car Park, Near Footbridge
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Mud/Clay/Soil
Not Supplied
28th September 1994
21140
Not Given
Not Given
Leachate
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Storm Overflow
BLACKWOOD
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Mud/Clay/Soil
Inadequate Design/Capacity
7th February 1991
103
Not Given
Not Given
Overflow
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Sirhowy
River Quality B
Sso Gelligroes - Conf. Police Stn Str
2.1

Flow less than 2.5 cumecs
River
2000

Sirhowy
River Quality B
Conf.Police Stn Str.-Nant Gwrhay
3.3

Flow less than 2.5 cumecs
River
2000

318100
195500

317700
197300

317600
197300

317879
196236

317760
196438
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

57
River Quality Biology Sampling Points

A13SW
(W)

235 4Name:
Reach:
Estimated Distance:
Positional Accuracy:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:

Sirhowy
Sso Gelligroes To Confluence Police Station Stream
2.10
Located by supplier to within 100m
1990
River Quality Biology GQA Grade D - Fair
1995
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2000
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2002
River Quality Biology GQA Grade Not Supplied
2003
River Quality Biology GQA Grade Not Supplied
2004
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2005
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2006
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2007
River Quality Biology GQA Grade B - Good
2008
River Quality Biology GQA Grade B - Good
2009
River Quality Biology GQA Grade B - Good

317800
196400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

58
River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

A18SW
(NW)

547 4Name:
Reach:
Estimated Distance:
Objective:
Positional Accuracy:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:

Sirhowy
Confluence Police Stn Str. To Nant Gwrhay
3.30
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m
1990
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade B - Good
Not Supplied
1993
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1994
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1995
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1996
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1997
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1998
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1999
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2000
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade B - Good
Not Supplied
2001
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2002
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2003
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2004
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2005
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2006
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2007
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2008
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2009
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied

317797
196975
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

58

59

60

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

A18SW
(NW)

A13SW
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

547

246

450

4

2

2

Name:
Reach:
Estimated Distance:
Objective:
Positional Accuracy:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Sirhowy
Nant Gwrhay To Nant Yr Helyg
6.70
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m
1990
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade B - Good
Not Supplied
1993
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade B - Good
Not Supplied
1994
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1995
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1996
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1997
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1998
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
1999
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2000
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade B - Good
Not Supplied
2001
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2002
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2003
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2004
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2005
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2006
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2007
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2008
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied
2009
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade A - Very Good
Not Supplied

Natural Resources Wales
5th December 2022
2208645
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m
Inert : Construction / Demolition Material

Natural Resources Wales
18th July 2021
2106093
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant Not Identified: Not Identified

317797
196975

318000
196140

317743
196824
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

60

61

61

61

61

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A17SE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

459

680

680

685

685

2

2

2

2

2

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:

Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:

Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Natural Resources Wales
22nd July 2013
1137191
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Sewage Materials: Grey Water

Islwyn Borough Council
20/56/65/0022
Not Supplied
Supply From River Sirhowy For Gelligroes Mill
Natural Resources Wales
Production Of Energy: Mechanical Non Electrical: Milling & Water Power 
Other Than Electricity Generation
Water may be abstracted from any point within an area
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Islwyn Borough Council
20/56/65/0022
Not Supplied
Supply From River Sirhowy For Gelligroes Mill
Natural Resources Wales
Production Of Energy: Supply To A Leat For Throughflow
Water may be abstracted from any point within an area
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Islwyn Borough Council
20/56/65/0022
100
River Sirhowy Via Mill Leat To Gelligroes Mill
Natural Resources Wales
Production Of Energy: Supply To A Leat For Throughflow
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
River Sirhowhy Via Mill Leat To Gelligroes Mill 
01 January
31 December
1st February 1991
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Islwyn Borough Council
20/56/65/0022
100
River Sirhowy Via Mill Leat To Gelligroes Mill
Natural Resources Wales
Production Of Energy: Mechanical Non Electrical: Milling & Water Power 
Other Than Electricity Generation
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Licenced from 01-Jan to 31-Dec
01 January
31 December
1st February 1991
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

317739
196833

318000
195700

318000
195700

318000
195695

318005
195695
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

62
Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

A17NE
(NW)

(NW)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

882

1812

0

0

0

16

23

4

4

2

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Mr F G Hillditch
20/56/65/0020
101
River Sirhowy At Sunningdale Nurseries
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Agriculture: Horticultural Watering
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Sunningdale Nurseries
01 March
30 September
20th October 2000
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Blackwood Golf Club
20/56/65/0024
100
Stream At Blackwood Golf Course
Environment Agency, Welsh Region
Golf Courses: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 May
30 September
31st May 1984
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - Medium Vulnerability

Medium

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
>550 mm/year
<40%
<90%

<3m

No Data

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

None

None

None

317600
197250

317350
198160

318082
196438

318082
196438

318082
196438

318025
196405

318025
196395
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SW
(SW)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

133

150

153

165

165

174

179

201

203

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
403.1
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
231.7
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
20.7
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
111.3
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
10.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
5.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
40.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
14.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317946
196309

318042
196640

318102
196652

318119
196664

318119
196664

318116
196674

318114
196679

318151
196696

318153
196697
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

204

210

210

213

218

218

222

222

223

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
8.5
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
429.5
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
43.5
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
112.8
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
82.3
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
54.4
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
4.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
305.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317875
196607

317867
196606

317856
196590

318165
196704

317839
196574

317839
196574

317813
196455

317813
196455

317974
196173



Order Number: 349428225_1_1        Date: 07-Jun-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 29 of 87

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

225

226

228

228

231

232

233

235

237

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
9.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
6.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
346.7
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
8.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
21.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
120.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
207.1
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
8.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317832
196577

317809
196453

318071
196150

318071
196150

318063
196146

317802
196453

318218
196704

317804
196505

318017
196145
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

237

237

239

239

240

242

242

245

252

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
3.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
16.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
76.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
10.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
45.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
23.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
75.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318028
196143

318028
196143

318025
196141

318025
196141

318017
196142

317796
196503

318023
196139

317868
196661

317786
196499
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

252

279

279

302

326

340

340

343

343

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
3.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
73.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
77.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
114.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
19.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
26.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
179.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
6.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317786
196499

317992
196107

317992
196107

318372
196213

318202
196811

318194
196828

318194
196828

317691
196416

317691
196416
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A18SE
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

346

346

348

356

361

366

382

382

385

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
211.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
52.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
46.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
11.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
64.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
29.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
35.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
44.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
53.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317954
196050

317954
196050

317688
196472

317766
196183

318184
196853

317754
196183

318510
196351

318510
196351

318511
196454
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12SE
(SW)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

389

389

390

390

392

393

398

402

402

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
1.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
11.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
14.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
34.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
52.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
141.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
21.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
29.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318519
196396

318519
196396

318513
196317

318513
196317

317727
196175

318513
196302

318526
196348

318532
196369

318532
196369
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A14SW
(SE)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

403

406

406

413

416

416

445

450

469

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
227.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
119.5
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
104.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
198.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
73.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
78.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
4.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
19.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.7
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318195
196892

318417
196761

318417
196761

318475
196165

317733
196127

317733
196127

317747
196066

317742
196064

317728
196050



Order Number: 349428225_1_1        Date: 07-Jun-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 35 of 87
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A7NE
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A14SW
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

472

488

489

500

500

501

503

503

503

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
34.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
162.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
29.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
3.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
19.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
87.1
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
260.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
46.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317727
196048

318429
196865

318432
196864

317542
196334

317542
196334

318623
196298

317711
196020

317539
196333

317539
196333
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SW
(NE)

A8NW
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A12NE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

513

514

518

524

538

544

544

544

545

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
140.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
204.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
33.5
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
12.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
31.6
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
16.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
56.0
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
11.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
23.1
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318460
196871

317786
195946

318532
196794

317540
196650

317500
196357

318573
196778

318093
197043

318093
197043

318565
196793
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

A7NE
(SW)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A18SW
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

545

550

553

553

556

561

561

563

563

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
248.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
66.2
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
26.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
20.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
193.9
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
50.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
51.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
126.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
261.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317898
197012

317803
196981

317626
196040

318033
195825

318054
195821

318039
197057

317475
196375

318280
197035

318280
197035
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SW
(N)

563

565

565

567

568

568

570

575

582

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
10.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
15.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
1.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
1.7
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
358.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.2
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
29.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
353.5
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
76.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318596
196776

318592
196787

318593
196785

318587
196799

318588
196800

318588
196800

318604
196777

318595
196802

318078
197082
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SW
(N)

A14SW
(E)

A9NW
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A18SW
(NW)

582

584

585

597

603

603

604

604

606

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
45.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
133.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
477.1
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
54.3
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
46.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
25.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
291.7
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
214.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
126.3
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318078
197082

318714
196428

318480
195925

318114
197097

317431
196392

317431
196392

318611
196027

318611
196027

317803
197043
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A19SW
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

606

607

607

615

617

619

620

621

622

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
9.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
5.7
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
25.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
5.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
61.2
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
69.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.7
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
14.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
5.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317803
197043

317812
197047

317817
197050

318520
196955

318742
196306

318519
196960

317834
197069

317840
197073

317854
197078
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SW
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A9NW
(SE)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A18NE
(N)

A14SE
(E)

623

625

627

631

634

643

643

647

650

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
174.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
9.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
55.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
248.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
125.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
47.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
14.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
231.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
5.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317859
197080

318478
197001

318434
195845

318476
197011

318708
196696

317391
196400

317391
196400

318136
197147

318779
196437
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SE
(E)

A12SW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A8SE
(S)

A12SW
(W)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A7NE
(SW)

650

657

661

661

664

667

670

670

670

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
150.3
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
11.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
30.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
60.7
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
3.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
84.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
56.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
13.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318779
196435

317377
196400

317373
196443

317373
196443

318234
195735

317367
196404

318515
197030

318515
197030

317585
195909
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SE
(E)

A12NW
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A8SE
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A12SW
(SW)

A12SW
(SW)

677

679

683

685

695

700

704

705

709

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
51.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
373.7
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
25.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
11.0
Underground
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
56.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
76.9
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
4.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
18.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318799
196286

317356
196466

317573
195903

317571
195902

318190
195693

317970
195684

318185
195684

317385
196145

317381
196143
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A12SW
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A14SE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

709

710

717

721

721

725

725

727

730

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
272.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.6
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
20.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
130.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
116.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
287.0
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
15.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
75.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
18.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317381
196143

317550
195888

317544
195884

317367
196149

317367
196149

317716
197133

317716
197133

318849
196281

318821
196648
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Map
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Quadrant
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(Compass 
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Distance
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225

226

227

228

229

230

231

232

233

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

730

732

736

738

743

743

743

745

745

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
1.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
11.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
228.5
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
32.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
24.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
10.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
21.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
17.1
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
10.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318821
196648

318822
196648

318842
196205

317527
195873

318535
197107

318834
196646

318834
196646

318016
195633

318010
195634
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

234

235

236

237

238

239

240

241

242

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A12SW
(W)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A18NW
(N)

A8SE
(S)

A18NW
(N)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A7NE
(SW)

750

752

754

755

755

758

762

762

769

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
71.1
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
21.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
54.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
52.4
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
143.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
204.1
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
27.9
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
44.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317295
196293

318843
196652

318849
196632

317925
197234

318135
195625

317925
197237

318016
195616

318016
195616

317499
195857



Order Number: 349428225_1_1        Date: 07-Jun-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 47 of 87

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

243

244

245

246

247

248

249

250

251

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NE
(E)

A8SE
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A7NE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A12SW
(W)

A9NE
(SE)

769

770

772

774

782

783

789

793

793

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
175.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
9.2
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
19.1
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
15.6
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
54.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
47.9
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
158.8
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
22.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
131.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

318856
196668

318086
195607

318073
195605

318077
195603

317454
195889

318067
195595

318021
195589

317245
196343

318824
196011
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

259

260

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A12SW
(W)

A14NE
(E)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A18NW
(N)

796

801

807

807

820

826

831

833

856

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
38.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
24.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
10.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
18.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
63.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
57.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
7.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
282.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317261
196231

318901
196618

317261
196193

317261
196193

318923
196608

318930
196604

318865
196837

318869
196832

317984
197347
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NE
(E)

A17NE
(NW)

A19SE
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

856

857

857

857

860

861

879

881

882

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
17.3
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
6.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
54.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
41.8
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
189.0
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
7.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
6.7
Underground
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
211.8
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
8.3
Underground
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318971
196554

317669
197258

318870
196886

318971
196557

318979
196533

318978
196542

318987
196595

318987
196601

318799
197044
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

270

271

272

273

274

275

276

277

278

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

888

889

891

891

892

892

894

895

896

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
73.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
1.8
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
21.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
51.4
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
0.7
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
18.7
Underground
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
1.8
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
6.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
4.7
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

319019
196386

318803
197052

318803
197054

318803
197054

319022
196369

319022
196368

319023
196345

319024
196342

319025
196345
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

279

280

281

282

283

284

285

286

287

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A9NE
(SE)

A14SE
(E)

A9NE
(SE)

A14SE
(E)

A9SE
(SE)

A19SE
(NE)

896

901

903

908

922

930

931

936

936

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
7.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
4.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
132.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
22.7
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
14.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
39.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
30.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
20.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
100.1
On ground surface
True
Nant Philkins
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

319025
196339

318896
196933

319031
196335

318914
195935

319052
196423

318933
195923

319060
196434

318774
195714

318825
197099
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

288

289

290

291

292

293

294

295

296

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A14NE
(E)

A17NE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A17NE
(NW)

A14NE
(E)

A9SW
(SE)

938

942

944

945

946

946

946

947

949

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
18.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
15.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
18.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
2.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
98.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
41.7
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
261.4
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
99.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
11.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

318735
195676

318708
195649

318867
195803

319074
196457

317521
197276

317991
195434

317521
197276

319075
196459

318673
195615
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

297

298

299

300

301

302

303

304

305

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SE
(E)

A19SE
(E)

A9SE
(SE)

A19SE
(E)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SE
(SE)

A9SE
(SE)

A9SE
(SE)

954

954

955

955

956

956

956

957

957

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
2.5
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
36.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
125.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
106.1
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
15.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
1.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
1.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
56.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Lake
1.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

319007
196810

319007
196810

318813
195727

319008
196812

318647
195589

318747
195663

318788
195700

318789
195700

318789
195700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

306

307

308

309

310

311

312

313

314

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A12NW
(W)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SE
(SE)

A19SE
(NE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

957

958

958

958

958

958

958

959

960

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
194.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
1.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
1.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
36.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
48.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
72.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
10.0
On ground surface
True
Nant Brynar
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
47.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
1.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

317119
196756

318719
195638

318720
195638

318748
195662

318748
195662

318789
195699

318968
196917

318719
195637

318681
195608
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A17NE
(NW)

A9NE
(SE)

961

961

961

961

963

963

963

969

970

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
36.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
1.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
10.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
37.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
0.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
1.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
75.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
28.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
1.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

318681
195607

318682
195608

318925
195854

318971
195929

318879
195789

318879
195788

318880
195789

317675
197382

318931
195845
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

331

332

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A9NE
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

971

972

972

973

973

975

977

981

981

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
5.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
1.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
1.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
71.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
136.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
54.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
73.3
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
8.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
13.8
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318931
195844

318659
195578

318660
195579

318940
195853

318659
195577

318936
195845

317631
197372

317579
197351

317579
197351
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

333

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

341

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17NE
(N)

A3NW
(S)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A17NE
(NW)

A19SE
(E)

A19SE
(E)

982

983

985

986

986

986

988

989

989

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
16.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
78.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
33.4
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
6.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
124.6
On ground surface
True
Afon Sirhywi
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
81.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
6.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
235.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
45.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317728
197415

317845
195419

317651
197389

317571
197352

318001
195393

318001
195393

317586
197362

319042
196817

319042
196817
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

342

343

344

345

346

347

348

349

350

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A9SW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A17NE
(N)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A17NE
(NW)

991

991

992

992

993

993

993

993

994

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
19.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
2

Inland river
5.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
51.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
72.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
56.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
3.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
2.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

Inland river
34.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

318554
195499

318986
195895

318991
195900

318991
195900

318991
195897

317706
197420

317915
195396

317920
195395

317582
197368
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

351
OS Water Network Lines

A17NE
(N)

998 5Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
19.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ebbw Sirhowy
1

317718
197429
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

352

353

354

355

356

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

A13NE
(NE)

A17NE
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A17NE
(NW)

A13SE
(S)

265

963

273

911

224

0

-

-

2

2

2

3

Site Name:
Location:
Authority:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Geology:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Authority:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Geology:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:

The Dingle
Tir Philkins, WOODFIELDSIDE, Monmouthshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Information not available
Information not available
N/A
Positioned by the supplier
Good

Rear East Side High St
BLACKWOOD, Glam
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
No threat to ground water
No threat to surface water
N/A
Manually positioned to the address or location
Derived

Islwyn Borough Council
Tir Philkins, Woodfieldside, Monmouthshire
The Dingle
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD14552
30th September 1971
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial, Household and 
Special Waste
0
Not Supplied
6920/0040
1093
Not Supplied

Islwyn Borough Council
Blackwood
Blackwood Playing Field
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD14556
31st December 1970
31st December 1984
Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial, Household and 
Special Waste
0
Not Supplied
6920/0056
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

WP3391EP
Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Caerphilly, NP12 2XZ
Caerphilly County Borough Council
Not Supplied
Natural Resources Wales
Household Waste Amenity Sites
Effective
9th October 2002
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Caerphilly County Borough Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

318278
196701

317528
197301

318289
196702

317481
197206

318134
196164

318082
196438
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

357
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

A18SW
(NW)

548 4Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

British Gas Plc (Wales)
1994(29)
British Gas Depot, Bridge Street, Blackwood, Gwent
Belmont House, Churchill Way, CARDIFF, South Glamorgan, CF1 4NB
Environment Agency Wales, South East Area
Transfer
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Site Closed
1st February 1994
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied
Ferrous Metals               Max.Stor.
Road Excav.Waste             Max.Stor.
Waste Packaging              Max.Stor.

317750
196950
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

358

359

360

361

362

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A18SE
(N)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

0

120

518

543

570

614

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

South Wales Upper Coal Measures Formation

Woodland Terrace
Pontllanfraith, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175721
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Capel Libanus
Blackwood, Glamorgan
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
156166
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Tir-Phillkins Colliery
Blackwood, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175737
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

New Tir-Philkins Pit
Pontllanfraith, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175742
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Pen-Llwyn-Mill
Pontllanfraith, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175741
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

318082
196438

318107
196264

317524
196554

318090
197043

318304
195851

317973
195770
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

363

364

365

366

367

368

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A12SW
(W)

A18NW
(N)

A12SW
(W)

A14SE
(E)

684

699

767

784

908

948

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Cwm Brynar
Pontllanfraith, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175720
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Cwmbrynar Cottage
Pontllanfraith, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175717
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Pen-Llwyn-Bach
Cefn Hengoed, Blackwood, Glamorgan
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
156187
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

St. David'S Wood
Blackwood, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175744
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Coed Pen-Llwyn
Blackwood, Glamorgan
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
156128
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Cwmbrynar
Pontllanfraith, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175718
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

318476
195804

318696
195983

317271
196342

317784
197226

317135
196296

319042
196134
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

369
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

A19NE
(NE)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

979

0

0

0

29

181

0

29

181

0

0

27

99

132

0

27

29

1

6

-

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Description:

Mining Evidence:
Source:
Boundary Quality:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Tir-Philkins Colliery
Penmaen, Blackwood, Caerphilly
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
175702
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Grovesend Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

In an area which may be affected by coal mining activity.  It is recommended 
that a coal mining report is obtained from the Coal Authority.  Contact details 
are included in the Useful Contacts section of this report.

Inconclusive Coal Mining
Ove Arup & Partners
As Supplied

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard

318861
197123

318082
196438

318082
196438

318082
196438

318018
196391

317956
196233

318082
196438

318018
196391

317956
196233

318082
196438

318082
196438

318149
196442

318119
196289

318225
196557

318082
196438

318155
196441

318018
196391
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(S)

181

0

132

243

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (5 to 10% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Basic radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

317956
196233

318082
196438

318225
196557

317824
196298

318125
196438

318082
196438

318125
196438

318082
196438
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

370

371

371

372

372

373

373

373

373

373

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(S)

36

101

116

101

110

105

119

126

137

161

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Polpharma Services
11, Pleasant Close, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2GQ
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Blackwood Car Dismantlers & Recycling
Penmaen Rd, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DL
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Blaenau Gwent & Caerphilly Y O S
Unit 4, Woodfieldside Business Park, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, NP12 2DG
Control Panels
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Building Plastics Wales Ltd
UNIT 2-3, BLOCK E, PENMAEN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PONTLLANFRAITH,
BLACKWOOD, NP12 2DQ
Builders' Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Building Plastics Ltd
Unit 1 3 Block Epenmaen Industrial Estatepontllanfraith, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DQ
Builders' Merchants
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Geminique Children & Babywear
Unit 28, Small Business Centre, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Children & Babywear - Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Woodworks
Unit 33-34, Small Business Centre, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
BLACKWOOD, Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Cabinet Makers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D H Services Ltd
Unit 35, Small Business Centre, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

G R M Wholesale
Unit 24, Small Business Centre, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Lingerie & Hosiery Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cbi & Reassurance Service Care
Unit 4, Small Business Centre, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Catering Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

318049
196524

318151
196295

318198
196300

318026
196284

318018
196278

318043
196274

318078
196259

318084
196253

318064
196240

318104
196221
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

373

373

373

374

374

374

374

374

374

374

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

162

166

168

107

119

123

123

124

124

124

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

C B I
Unit 4, Small Business Centre Block D, Penmaen Industrial Estate, 
Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2DZ
Catering Equipment - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Catering & Bar Installations Ltd
Unit 9, Small Business Centre Block D, Penmaen Industrial Estate, 
Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2DZ
Catering Equipment - Servicing & Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Village Domestic Services
Unit 9, Small Business Centre Block D, Penmaen Industrial Estate, 
Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Londinium Enterprises Ltd
Unit 13 Penmaen Ind Est, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DQ
Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Ace Cleaning
Unit 8, Penmaen Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 
2DQ
Steam Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Carter Restoration
Unit 9, Penmaen Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 
2DQ
French Polishing
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Garvik Electrical Motor Rewinds
8-9 Penmaen Indust Est, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DQ
Electrical Engineers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

G H L Tech Ltd
Unit 9, Block H, Penmaen Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 
2DQ
Engineers - General
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

C'Mon I Clean
UNIT 9, BLOCK H, PENMAEN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PONTLLANFRAITH, 
NP12 2DQ
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

C'Mon I Clean
UNIT 9, BLOCK H, PENMAEN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PONTLLANFRAITH, 
NP12 2DQ
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

318104
196220

318077
196211

318076
196210

317932
196392

317914
196431

317911
196437

317911
196436

317910
196437

317910
196437

317910
196437
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

374

374

375

376

377

377

377

377

377

377

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(E)

131

135

152

162

167

183

183

185

195

214

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Magdon Engineering Ltd
Unit 13,Penmaen Ind Est, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DQ
Tool Design, Manufacturers & Makers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Helping Hand Ironing Services
Unit 10/11, Penmaen Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, 
NP12 2DQ
Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Abra Living Designs
Unit 30, Woodfieldside Business Park, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DG
Soft Furnishings - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bright House
Unit 9 The Marketplace, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2LD
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

M B E Precision Engineering
Unit 26, Woodfieldside Business Park, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DG
Precision Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Systematic Uk Ltd
Unit 24, Woodfieldside Business Park, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
BLACKWOOD, Gwent, NP12 2DG
Industrial Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Profix Joinery & Security Ltd
Unit 24, Woodfieldside Business Park, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DG
Joinery Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Ace Engine Services
Unit 24, Woodfieldside Business Park, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, NP12 2DG
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

I M P Pharmaceutical Services Ltd
Unit 23, Woodfieldside Business Park, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, NP12 2DG
Chemists' & Pharmacists' Suppliers & Wholesalers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Aramec Ltd
Unit 21, Woodfieldside Business Park, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, NP12 2DG
Electronic Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

317902
196430

317902
196458

318282
196389

318250
196285

318293
196354

318305
196338

318305
196338

318308
196340

318317
196336

318336
196334
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

378

379

379

379

379

379

380

380

381

381

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

184

190

195

200

201

205

289

292

319

320

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Blackwood Fire Ltd
Unit 14-15, Block H, Penmaen Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
NP12 2DQ
Firefighting Equipment
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Janard Trading Co Ltd
Unit 10-11, Small Business Centre Block D, Penmaen Industrial Estate, 
Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2DZ
Painting & Decorating Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M A R Electronics
Unit 36, Small Business Centre, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Electronic Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Ken Owen
Unit 38, Small Business Centre, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Lawnmowers & Garden Machinery - Sales & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ace Cleaning Equipment
UNIT 38, SMALL BUSINESS CENTRE BLOCK D, PENMAEN INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, PONTLLANFRAITH, BLACKWOOD, NP12 2DZ
Blast Cleaning Equipment Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Richmor Rugs
Unit 40, Small Business Centre, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
Gwent, NP12 2DZ
Carpets & Rugs - Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Riverside Garage
Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2DL
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

A G Williams
Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2DL
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Swift Cars South Wales Ltd
Unit D, Riverside Court, Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent,
NP12 2JG
Car Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Arrowford
Unit C, Riverside Court, Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 
2JG
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

317850
196440

318071
196187

318117
196189

318102
196181

318102
196180

318083
196173

318165
196105

318155
196099

318084
196059

318082
196058
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

382

382

383

384

384

385

385

386

387

387

388

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A8NE
(S)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A8NE
(S)

384

394

385

403

414

419

419

430

451

479

466

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Texaco
Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JG
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Pontllanfraith Service Station
Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2JG
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mastic Man
Mount Pleasant, Penmaen Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 
2DN
Sealant Compounds & Applications
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Arrow Motors
Commercial St, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2YE
Car Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Auto Bond Body Shop
Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2JG
Car Body Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Esso
275, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AW
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Esso
275, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AW
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Arrow Motor Co
Auto House, Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2YE
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Troy Electrical Supplies
273, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AW
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Laundry Box
255, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AW
Laundries & Launderettes
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Moulded Paper International
Newbridge Rd, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2LB
Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

318013
195997

318017
195986

318182
196010

318078
195974

318077
195964

317633
196593

317633
196593

318221
195974

317628
196674

317620
196718

318265
195948
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

388

388

388

389

390

390

391

392

393

394

395

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A12NE
(W)

A14SW
(SE)

A8NW
(S)

477

496

499

472

473

473

475

477

478

481

491

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Welsh Microwave Distributors
21, Newbridge Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2LB
Catering Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Fix It Autos
Pontllanfraith, NP12 2LZ
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Fix It Autos
Springfield Workshop, Llanarth Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12
2LG
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Hazrem Environmental
Unit C, Chambers House, 49, Blackwood Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, 
Gwent, NP12 2BW
Waste Disposal Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Breedon Blackwood Concrete Plant
TRAM ROAD, PONTLLANFRAITH, NP12 2JF
Sand, Gravel & Other Aggregates
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Tram Road Vehicle Repairs
Tram Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JF
Mechanical Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Blackvale Cars
Newbridge Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2LB
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Claremont Car Sales
Thorncombe Rd, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AT
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Littles Of Blackwood
Coal Yard, Libanus Road, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1EH
Coal & Smokeless Fuel Merchants & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ferryman Ltd
Unit 2, Parc Ferryman Block B, Newbridge Road Industrial Estate, 
Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2XF
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Greys Auto Centre Ltd
Unit A1 Autohouse Riverside Court,Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, 
Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JG
Garage Services
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

318251
195933

318226
195907

318231
195905

317611
196211

318019
195906

318011
195907

318302
195951

317686
196807

317563
196543

318570
196197

317949
195900
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

395

395

395

396

396

396

396

396

397

398

399

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A8NW
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A14SW
(E)

496

501

506

512

518

522

528

528

531

542

549

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Grey'S Ford
Unit 1a Riverside Court, Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent,
NP12 2JG
Car Customisation & Conversion Specialists
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Cemex Blackwood Plant
Tram Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JF
Sand, Gravel & Other Aggregates
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

First Car Centre
Commercial St, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JG
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

A To Z Cars
Blackwood Rd, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2BW
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Blackwood Car Sales
Blackwood Rd, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2BW
Car Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

M & M Appliance Repairs
33 Blackwood Rd, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2BW
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Libanus
Blackwood Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2BW
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Grove Cars
Unit A2-B, Brynhyfryd Corner, Blackwood Road, Pontllanfraith, BLACKWOOD,
Gwent, NP12 2BW
Car Dealers - Used
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Pensord Group
Tram Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2YA
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Air Volk Motors
Thorncombe Road, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AT
Mot Testing Centres
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Lansing Linde (Blackwood) Ltd
Newbridge Rd Ind Est, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2XF
Fork Lift Trucks
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

317946
195895

317994
195881

317958
195882

317676
196044

317697
196012

317660
196048

317684
196012

317683
196012

317988
195852

317695
196904

318650
196216
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

399

399

400

400

401

402

402

403

403

404

405

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A14SW
(SE)

550

572

573

606

574

608

608

615

645

624

627

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Express Works
Unit 2 Newbridge Rd Ind Est, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2XF
Plastics - Injection Moulding
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Heirloom Furniture Ltd
Newbridge Rd Ind Est, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2YD
Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Texaco
235, High Street, Blackwood, NP12 1AL
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Shopmobility
West End Car Park, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AL
Disability Equipment - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Advanced Mototec Ltd
Starks Yard, Commercial Street, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JG
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D C S Van & Car Sales
Newbridge Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2LB
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Blackwood 4 X 4
Newbridge Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2LB
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Delta Cars
Bridge St, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AX
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Woodbridge Car Sales
Bridge Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AX
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cemex Uk
Tram Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JF
Concrete Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Pegasus Coach Builders
Unit 5, Newbridge Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, 
NP12 2XF
Horse Boxes & Transporting
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

318650
196214

318664
196188

317576
196824

317557
196853

317922
195821

318567
195971

318567
195971

317594
196910

317571
196930

317992
195757

318704
196140
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

406

406

407

407

407

407

407

407

407

407

407

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

637

637

641

655

657

660

675

676

676

681

685

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Dolan Emma
15, Meadow Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2AG
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Susan'S Cleaning Co
15, Meadow Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2AG
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Clarity Copiers
Blackwood House, 186, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AH
Photocopiers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Aura Blinds & Curtains
178, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AH
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Nevets
UNIT C, 205-207, HIGH STREET, BLACKWOOD, NP12 1AA
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Abra Living Designs Ltd
176 High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AH
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Blackwood Discount Jewellers
168, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AH
Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A J M
High St, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AH
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Lewis Autos
High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AH
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Photospeed Uk Ltd
201, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AA
Photographic Processors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

L A Studios
199, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AA
T-Shirts
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

318418
195826

318418
195826

317516
196857

317509
196872

317532
196904

317505
196874

317501
196893

317501
196896

317501
196896

317514
196920

317513
196925
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

408

408

408

409

410

410

410

410

410

411

412

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

669

675

681

671

678

690

690

691

720

695

727

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Polymer Extrusions Ltd
Block D, Newbridge Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, 
NP12 2AN
Plastics - Extrusion
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Elite Vehicles Direct Ltd
BLOCK D, NEWBRIDGE ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PONTLLANFRAITH,
NP12 2AN
Car Dealers - Used
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Hughes Forrest
Block F, Newbridge Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, BLACKWOOD, 
Gwent, NP12 2XF
Builders' Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Motion29 Ltd
Unit 9-11, Block C, Newbridge Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, NP12 
2XF
Distribution Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

G S Dental Laboratory
Bryntirion,Sir Ivors Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JH
Medical & Dental Laboratories
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

King David Tyres Ltd
Sir Ivors Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JH
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

King David Tyres Ltd
Sir Ivors Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JH
Tyre Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Plaza Garage
Sir Ivors Rd, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JH
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

P W Trade Sales Ltd
Integrity Cars,Sir Ivors Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JH
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Sainsbury'S Petrol Station
Newbridge Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 
2AN
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

P W Trade Sales Ltd
CAR SALES DEPOT, SIR IVOR ROAD, PONTLLANFRAITH, NP12 2JH
Car Dealers - Used
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

318749
196139

318752
196130

318771
196165

318781
196228

317911
195717

317921
195703

317921
195703

317900
195706

317904
195675

318731
196044

317886
195672
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

413

413

414

415

415

415

415

415

416

417

417

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

734

766

738

751

751

761

761

772

780

796

796

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Currys
181, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AA
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A J M Motor Services
150, High Street, Blackwood, NP12 1AH
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

M & M Appliance Repairs
152-158, High Street, Blackwood, NP12 1AH
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Motion29 Ltd
Unit 3, Tram Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 
2LA
Automation Systems & Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

I C M Ltd
Unit 3, Tram Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 
2LA
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Meridian Blinds Ltd
Unit 2, Tram Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 
2LA
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Windray Ltd
Unit 2-3, Tram Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, 
NP12 2LA
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Roger Jones & Sons
Unit 1, Tram Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2LA
Disability Equipment - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Purrfect Prints
144-146, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AH
Copying & Duplicating Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Integrity Cars Ltd
Sir Ivors Rd, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JH
Car Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Brooke Motor Co Ltd
Sir Ivors Road, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2JH
Car Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

317490
196974

317449
196974

317448
196929

317945
195636

317945
195636

317942
195626

317942
195626

317937
195616

317439
196984

317876
195604

317876
195604
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

418

419

419

419

420

420

420

420

421

422

423

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A14SE
(E)

A8SE
(S)

A7NW
(SW)

850

853

876

894

853

893

895

901

853

881

933

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Kieran Edwards T/A K L Electrical
33, LILIAN ROAD, BLACKWOOD, NP12 1DN
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Klick
Unit 21, The Market Place, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AU
Photographic Processors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Brighthouse
Blackwood, NP12 1AU
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Blackwood Appliances
UNIT 5, THE MARKET PLACE, BLACKWOOD, NP12 1AU
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Fads
139, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AB
Wallpapers & Wall Coverings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Nora Violas
123-127, HIGH STREET, BLACKWOOD, NP12 1AB
Furniture - Reproduction
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Bollom Ltd
123, High Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AB
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

B S J Associates Ltd
Strand Ho,High St, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1AA
Office Equipment Servicing & Maintenance
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Hugh Forest Builders Merchants
Newbridge Road Industrial Estate, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 
2XF
Builders' Merchants
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Julles Help 4 You
9 Cwmalsie Crescent, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2LP
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Pro-Pest Uk
48, Hill View, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2EL
Pest & Vermin Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

317302
196910

317398
197048

317373
197055

317372
197081

317450
197102

317433
197141

317436
197147

317416
197136

318962
196203

318147
195500

317296
195847
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

424

424

425

426

427

428

429

430

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

A17NE
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A14SE
(E)

A15SW
(E)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A9NW
(SE)

949

966

968

986

384

419

573

691

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Laundry Centre
1a, Hall Street, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 1NR
Laundries & Launderettes
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bush Health Care
78, High Street, Blackwood, NP12 1AE
Disability Equipment - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kite Packaging
2 Newbridge Rd Ind Est, Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Gwent, NP12 2XF
Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Stagecoach
Pennar Halt Garage, Pennar Crossing, Pentwyn-Mawr, NP12 2AW
Bus & Coach Operators & Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Pontllanfraith Service Station
Commercial Street , Pontllanfraith , Blackwood, Caerphilly, NP12 2JG
Texaco
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

Llewellyns Garage
275, High Street ,  , Blackwood, Caerphilly, NP12 1AW
ESSO
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

Blackwood Service Station
235, High Street ,  , Blackwood, Caerphilly, NP12 1AL
TEXACO
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

Sainsburys Pontllanfraith
Newbridge Road Industrial Estate , Pontllanfraith , Blackwood, Caerphilly, 
NP12 2AN
Sainsburys
Hypermarket
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

317420
197205

317390
197200

319076
196185

319112
196300

318014
195996

317633
196594

317576
196824

318738
196064
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

431

432

433

434

435

436

437

438

439

440

441

442

443

444

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A14NW
(E)

A12SE
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A18NW
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A14NE
(E)

A18NW
(N)

A17NE
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

62

189

226

276

394

484

526

701

707

840

849

863

958

960

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Not Supplied
16383
4831.93
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16382
7369.69
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16385
2646.03
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16386
3807.58
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16388
8558
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16384
6193.83
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16381
7569.64
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16379
45233.07
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16390
3211.7
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16393
9384.37
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
16494
13573.91
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
22278
21484.03
Restored Ancient Woodland Site

Not Supplied
22279
29767.23
Restored Ancient Woodland Site

Not Supplied
16387
17468.93
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

318185
196434

317850
196385

317801
196482

318301
196695

318179
196887

318598
196524

317521
196306

317376
196178

317960
197192

318115
197340

318962
196569

317786
197309

317676
197371

317118
196760
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

445

446

Local Nature Reserves

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(W)

138

216

7

2

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:
Designation Date:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:

Memorial Park Meadows
N
73438.53
Caerphilly County Borough Council
31st December 1994

Memorial Park Meadows Pontllanfraith
N
38312.97
Natural Resources Wales
10633wcy
Biological
13th May 1987
Notified

317945
196302

317822
196383
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

January 2020
November 2023
September 2017
September 2017

August 2014
May 2024

March 2013

January 2009

January 2021
May 2024

October 2023
September 2014
September 2016

October 2023
September 2014
September 2016

October 2023
September 2014
September 2016

April 2024

December 1998

July 2015
July 2015

March 2013
March 2013

January 2015
June 2016

November 2001

April 2012

April 2012

February 2024
January 2021

April 2024
May 2024

Annual Rolling Update
Annually

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update
Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update

Variable
Variable
Variable

As notified

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Natural Resources Wales
Caerphilly County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Welsh Region
Natural Resources Wales

Environment Agency - Welsh Region

Environment Agency - Welsh Region

Environment Agency - Welsh Region
Natural Resources Wales

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Caerphilly County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Caerphilly County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Caerphilly County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Welsh Region

Environment Agency - Welsh Region
Natural Resources Wales

Environment Agency - Welsh Region
Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales
Environment Agency - Welsh Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Natural Resources Wales
Environment Agency Wales - South East Area

Environment Agency - Welsh Region
Natural Resources Wales
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

October 2017
October 2022

June 2018

January 2018

January 2018

July 2022

September 2020

September 2020

November 2019

August 2019

November 2019

April 2024

May 2013

As notified

As notified

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

Environment Agency - Welsh Region
Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Ordnance Survey

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

November 2002

March 2023

January 2009

January 2023
October 2021

July 2021
May 2024

February 2003
February 2003
February 2003

October 2018
October 2018
October 2018

March 2006

April 2018

June 2015

January 2024

March 2017

August 2001

January 2023
January 2023
January 2023

February 2016
January 2023
January 2023

As notified

As notified

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Variable
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable
Variable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Natural Resources Wales

Environment Agency - Welsh Region

Environment Agency Wales - South East Area
Natural Resources Wales

Environment Agency Wales - South East Area
Natural Resources Wales

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Caerphilly County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Caerphilly County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency Wales - South East Area

Environment Agency Wales - South East Area

Environment Agency Wales - South East Area

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Planning Department
Caerphilly County Borough Council - Planning Department
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council - Planning Department

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Planning Department
Caerphilly County Borough Council - Planning Department
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council - Planning Department
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Data Currency

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

January 2009

January 2024

August 2011
November 2020

February 2023

June 1998

May 2015

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

October 2023

October 2023

April 2024

February 2024

October 2021

January 2024

As notified

Bi-Annually

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

April 2024

February 2024
February 2024
February 2024

February 2024
February 2024
February 2024

May 2024

January 2017

May 2023

February 2024
February 2024
February 2024

February 2024

February 2024

February 2018

April 2016
April 2024

February 2024

October 2023

April 2024

April 2024

Bi-Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually
Bi-Annually
Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural Resources Wales

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Municipal Offices
Caerphilly County Borough Council
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Municipal Offices
Caerphilly County Borough Council
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

Natural Resources Wales

The National Assembly for Wales - GI Services (Department of Planning & Countryside)

Forestry Commission

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council - Municipal Offices
Caerphilly County Borough Council
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

The National Assembly for Wales - GI Services (Department of Planning & Countryside)
Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales

Natural Resources Wales
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Natural Resources Wales

Caerphilly County Borough Council - Environmental 
Health Department

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

Ordnance Survey

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Caerphilly County Borough Council

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

Ty Cambria, 29 Newport Road, Cardiff, CF24 0TP

Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, NP12 2YW

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

200 Lichfield Lane, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 4RG

Nelson Road, Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach, CF82 7WF

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 0300 065 3000
Email: enquiries@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk

Telephone: 01443 815588
Fax: 01443 864307
Website: www.caerphilly.gov.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Telephone: 0345 762 6848
Fax: 01623 637 338
Email: groundstability@coal.gov.uk
Website: www2.groundstability.com

Telephone: 01443 815588
Fax: 01443 864307
Website: www.caerphilly.gov.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.



 

Phase 1 Site Investigation & Preliminary Risk Assessment 
Stagecoach Depot, Penmaen Road, Blackwood 

1271.01.01, June 2024  

 

 
 

 
    	
  

APPENDIX D 
 
Coal Authority Consultants Coal Mining 
Report  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 June 2024
Date enquiry received: 10 June 2024
Issue date: 10 June 2024

Date of enquiry:

Our reference: 51003430039001
Your reference: 1271.01

Consultants
Coal Mining Report

Stagecoach
Unit 4
Block A
Penmaen Industrial Estate
Pontllanfraith
Caerphilly County Borough
NP12 2DY



Consultants
Coal Mining Report

Client name

Remada Ltd

Enquiry address

Stagecoach
Unit 4
Block A
Penmaen Industrial Estate
Pontllanfraith
Caerphilly County Borough
NP12 2DY

Approximate position of property

How to contact us

0345 762 6848 (UK)
+44 (0)1623 637 000 (International)

200 Lichfield Lane
Mansfield
Nottinghamshire
NG18 4RG

www.groundstability.com

/thecoalauthority
/thecoalauthority
/company/the-coal-authority
@coalauthority

This report is based on and limited to the records held by the Coal
Authority at the time the report was produced.

Ordnance Survey Licence number: 100020315

Reproduced by permission of
Ordnance Survey on behalf of
HMSO. © Crown copyright and
database right 2018. All rights
reserved.

Consultants Coal Mining Report, reference 51003430039001
Page 2 of  10Copyright © 2024 The Coal Authority

https://www.youtube.com/thecoalauthority
https://facebook.com/thecoalauthority
https://linkedin.com/company/the-coal-authority
https://twitter.com/@coalauthority


Section 1 – Mining activity and geology

Past underground mining

Colliery Seam Mineral Coal
Authority
reference

Depth (m) Direction
to working

Dipping rate
of seam
worked
(degrees)

Dipped
direction
of seam
worked

Extraction
thickness
(cm)

Year last
mined

unnamed MYNYDDISL
WYN TOP
LEAF

Coal 446D 49 North-East 4.8 North 76 1876

unnamed MYNYDDISL
WYN TOP
LEAF

Coal 446E 90 Beneath
Property

4.8 North 76 1873

OAKDALE UPPER SIX
FEET

Coal 54 624 North-East 199 1985

OAKDALE UPPER SIX
FEET

Coal 52 626 North-East 221 1983

BRITAINNIA LOWER 7FT
BOTTOM
LEAF

Coal 45AP 630 West 5.4 North 150 1980

unnamed LOWER
NINE FOOT

Coal 45SZ 643 North-East 2.6 North-West 152 1976

unnamed LOWER
NINE FOOT

Coal 45T0 643 East 2.4 North-East 152 1973

OAKDALE FIVE FOOT
GELLIDEG

Coal 420J 661 West 3.2 North 210 1988

OAKDALE FIVE FOOT
GELLIDEG

Coal 420W 678 Beneath
Property

3.3 North-East 248 1989

unnamed LOWER 7FT
BOTTOM
LEAF

Coal 45A0 683 North 3.5 East 150 1970

Probable unrecorded shallow workings
None.

Spine roadways at shallow depth
No spine roadway recorded at shallow depth.

Mine entries
None recorded within 100 metres of the enquiry boundary.

Consultants Coal Mining Report, reference 51003430039001
Page 3 of  10Copyright © 2024 The Coal Authority



Abandoned mine plan catalogue numbers
The following abandoned mine plan catalogue numbers intersect with some, or all, of the enquiry
boundary:

SWR3072 SWR1820 SW1761

SWR1755 SWA3786 SWR1838

PO0 SWR1825 SW1757

Our records show we have more plans than those shown above which could affect the enquiry
boundary.

Please contact us on 0345 762 6848 to determine the exact abandoned mine plans you require
based on your needs.

Outcrops
No outcrops recorded.

Geological faults, fissures and breaklines
Please refer to the 'Summary of findings' map (on separate sheet) for details of any geological
faults, fissures or breaklines either within or intersecting the enquiry boundary.

Fault under or close to the property recorded.

Opencast mines
None recorded within 500 metres of the enquiry boundary.

Coal Authority managed tips
None recorded within 500 metres of the enquiry boundary.

Consultants Coal Mining Report, reference 51003430039001
Page 4 of  10Copyright © 2024 The Coal Authority



Section 2 – Investigative or remedial activity

Please refer to the 'Summary of findings' map (on separate sheet) for details of any activity within
the area of the site boundary.

Site investigations
Distance to site investigation (m) Direction

Within N/A

See Section 4 for further information.

Remediated sites
None recorded within 50 metres of the enquiry boundary.

Coal mining subsidence
A damage notice or claim for alleged subsidence damage was made in June 1995 for GOSSARD
INTERNATIONAL  BUILDING PENMAEN ROAD, PONTLLANFRAITH, BLACKWOOD, GWENT, NP12 2DX.
The claim was settled by repairs to the value of £13,426.58.

There is no current Stop Notice delaying the start of remedial works or repairs to the property.

There are a further 4 claim(s) within 50 metres of the property boundary that do not match the
property address.  These are shown on the enquiry boundary plot.

The Coal Authority is not aware of any request having been made to carry out preventive works
before coal is worked under section 33 of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991.

If further subsidence damage claims information is required, please visit www.groundstability.com.

See Section 4 for further information.

Mine gas
None recorded within 500 metres of the enquiry boundary.

Mine water treatment schemes
None recorded within 500 metres of the enquiry boundary.
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Section 3 – Licensing and future mining activity

Future underground mining
None recorded.

Coal mining licensing
None recorded within 200 metres of the enquiry boundary.

Court orders
None recorded.

Section 46 notices
No notices have been given, under section 46 of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991, stating that
the land is at risk of subsidence.

The property is in an area where a notice to withdraw support was given in 1975.

The property is not in an area where a notice has been given under section 41 of the Coal Industry
Act 1994, cancelling the entitlement to withdraw support.

Withdrawal of support notices

The property is not in an area where a relevant notice has been published under the Coal Industry
Act 1975/Coal Industry Act 1994.

Payments to owners of former copyhold land
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Section 4 – Further information

The following potential risks have been identified and as part of your risk assessment should be
investigated further.

Future development
If development proposals are being considered, technical advice relating to both the investigation
of coal and former coal mines and their treatment should be obtained before beginning work on
site. All proposals should apply specialist engineering practice required for former mining areas. No
development should be undertaken that intersects, disturbs or interferes with any coal or coal
mines without first obtaining the permission of the Coal Authority.

MINE GAS:                      Please note, if there are no recorded instances of mine gas within 500m of the enquiry
boundary, this does not mean that mine gas is not present within the vicinity. The Coal Authority
Mine Gas data is limited to only those sites where a Mine Gas incident has been recorded.
Developers should be aware that the investigation of coal seams, mine workings or mine entries
may have the potential to generate and/or displace underground gases. Associated risks both to
the development site and any neighbouring land or properties should be fully considered when
undertaking any ground works. The need for effective measures to prevent gases migrating onto
any land or into any properties, either during investigation or remediation work, or after
development must also be assessed and properly addressed. In these instances, the Coal Authority
recommends that a more detailed Gas Risk Assessment is undertaken by a competent assessor.

Development advice
The site is within an area of historical coal mining activity. Should you require advice and/or
support on understanding the mining legacy, its risks to your development or what next steps you
need to take, please contact us.

Site investigations
The site is within an area of previous interest. It is close to where the Coal Authority has received
information relating to past site investigations.

The site requires further investigation and may influence how you approach your risk assessment.

Coal mining subsidence
The site is within an area of previous interest. It is close to where the Coal Authority or licensed
mine operator has investigated and where necessary remediated issues relating to coal mining
subsidence.

The site requires further investigation and may influence your risk assessment. We recommend
that you order the appropriate Coal Authority Subsidence Claims Report, which will include
more information about the hazard.

For further information on specific site or ground investigations in relation to any issues
raised in Section 4, please call us on 0345 762 6848 or email us at
groundstability@coal.gov.uk.
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Section 5 – Data definitions

The datasets used in this report have limitations and assumptions within their results. For more
guidance on the data and the results specific to the enquiry boundary, please call us on 0345 762
6848 or email us at groundstability@coal.gov.uk.

Past underground coal mining
Details of all recorded underground mining relative to the enquiry boundary. Only past
underground workings where the enquiry boundary is within 0.7 times the depth of the workings
(zone of likely physical influence) allowing for seam inclination, will be included.

Probable unrecorded shallow workings
Areas where the Coal Authority believes there to be unrecorded coal workings that exist at or close
to the surface (less than 30 metres deep).

Spine roadways at shallow depth
Connecting roadways either, working to working, or, surface to working, both in-seam and cross
measures that exist at or close to the surface (less than 30 metres deep), either within or within 10
metres of the enquiry boundary.

Mine entries
Details of any shaft or adit either within, or within 100 metres of the enquiry boundary including
approximate location, brief treatment details where known, the mineral worked from the mine
entry and conveyance details where the mine entry has previously been sold by the Authority or its
predecessors British Coal or the National Coal Board.

Abandoned mine plan catalogue numbers
Plan numbers extracted from the abandoned mines catalogue containing details of coal and other
mineral abandonment plans deposited via the Mines Inspectorate in accordance with the Coal
Mines Regulation Act and Metalliferous Mines Regulation Act 1872. A maximum of 9 plan extents
that intersect with the enquiry boundary will be included. This does not infer that the workings
and/or mine entries shown on the abandonment plan will be relevant to the site/property
boundary.

Outcrops
Details of seam outcrops will be included where the enquiry boundary intersects with a conjectured
or actual seam outcrop location (derived by either the British Geological Survey or the Coal
Authority) or intersects with a defined 50 metres buffer on the coal (dip) side of the outcrop. An
indication of whether the Coal Authority believes the seam to be of sufficient thickness and/or
quality to have been worked will also be included.

Geological faults, fissures and breaklines
Geological disturbances or fractures in the bedrock. Surface fault lines (British Geological Survey
derived data) and fissures and breaklines (Coal Authority derived data) intersecting with the
enquiry boundary will be included. In some circumstances faults, fissures or breaklines have been
known to contribute to surface subsidence damage as a consequence of underground coal mining.
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Opencast mines
Opencast coal sites from which coal has been removed in the past by opencast (surface) methods
and where the enquiry boundary is within 500 metres of either the licence area, site boundary,
excavation area (high wall) or coaling area.

Coal Authority managed tips
Locations of disused colliery tip sites owned and managed by the Coal Authority, located within 500
metres of the enquiry boundary.

Site investigations
Details of site investigations within 50 metres of the enquiry boundary where the Coal Authority
has received information relating to coal mining risk investigation and/or remediation by third
parties.

Remediated sites
Sites where the Coal Authority has undertaken remedial works either within or within 50 metres of
the enquiry boundary following report of a hazard relating to coal mining under the Coal
Authority’s Emergency Surface Hazard Call Out procedures.

Coal mining subsidence
Details of alleged coal mining subsidence claims made since 31 October 1994 either within or
within 50 metres of the enquiry boundary. Where the claim relates to the enquiry boundary
confirmation of whether the claim was accepted, rejected or whether liability is still being
determined will be given. Where the claim has been discharged, whether this was by repair,
payment of compensation or a combination of both, the value of the claim, where known, will also
be given.

Details of any current ‘Stop Notice’ deferring remedial works or repairs affecting the property/site,
and if so the date of the notice.

Details of any request made to execute preventative works before coal is worked under section 33
of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991. If yes, whether any person withheld consent or failed to
comply with any request to execute preventative works.

Mine gas
Reports of alleged mine gas emissions received by the Coal Authority, either within or within 500
metres of the enquiry boundary that subsequently required investigation and action by the Coal
Authority to mitigate the effects of the mine gas emission. Please note, if there are no recorded
instances of mine gas reported, this does not mean that mine gas is not present within the vicinity.
The Coal Authority Mine Gas data is limited to only those sites where a Mine Gas incident has been
recorded.
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Mine water treatment schemes
Locations where the Coal Authority has constructed or operates assets that remove pollutants
from mine water prior to the treated mine water being discharged into the receiving water body.

These schemes are part of the UK’s strategy to meet the requirements of the Water Framework
Directive. Schemes fall into 2 basic categories: Remedial – mitigating the impact of existing pollution
or Preventative – preventing a future pollution incident.

Mine water treatment schemes generally consist of one or more primary settlement lagoons and
one or more reed beds for secondary treatment. A small number are more specialised process
treatment plants.

Future underground mining
Details of all planned underground mining relative to the enquiry boundary. Only those future
workings where the enquiry boundary is within 0.7 times the depth of the workings (zone of likely
physical influence) allowing for seam inclination will be included.

Coal mining licensing
Details of all licenses issued by the Coal Authority either within or within 200 metres of the enquiry
boundary in relation to the under taking of surface coal mining, underground coal mining or
underground coal gasification.

Court orders
Orders in respect of the working of coal under the Mines (Working Facilities and Support) Acts of
1923 and 1966 or any statutory modification or amendment thereof.

Section 46 notices
Notice of proposals relating to underground coal mining operations that have been given under
section 46 of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991.

Withdrawal of support notices
Published notices of entitlement to withdraw support and the date of the notice. Details of any
revocation notice withdrawing the entitlement to withdraw support given under Section 41 of the
Coal Industry Act 1994.

Payment to owners of former copyhold land
Relevant notices which may affect the property and any subsequent notice of retained interests in
coal and coal mines, acceptance or rejection notices and whether any compensation has been paid
to a claimant.
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Summary of findings
The map highlights any specific surface or subsurface features within or near to the boundary of the site.

Key
Approximate position of the enquiry

boundary shown

Geological faults

Site investigations

Coal claim

How to contact us
0345 762 6848 (UK)
+44 (0)1623 637 000 (International)
www.groundstability.com

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO.
© Crown copyright and database right 2018. All rights reserved.

Ordnance Survey Licence number: 100020315
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Good Afternoon Joana,

I have been forwarded your email below and have been asked to respond to your request.

We no longer keep historical records on site and they have been moved to secure storage. I will retrieve the
requested file and respond in full to you, but will be unable to do so until next week.

I just wanted to make contact to explain that your request has been received and it is in the process of being
dealt with.

Regards

Dan Biddle
Swyddog Safonau Masnach | Trading Standards Officer
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Caerffili | Caerphilly County Borough Council

!! 01443 811462
"biddld@caerphilly.gov.uk&&&&biddld@caerffili.gov.uk

Porwch ein gwefan | Browse our website www.caerffili.gov.uk | www.caerphilly.gov.uk
Hoffwch ni ar Facebook | Like us on Facebook www.facebook.com/CaerphillyCBC
Dilynwch ni ar Twitter | Follow us on Twitter twitter.com/caerphillycbc
Gwyliwch ein Sianel YouTube | Watch our YouTube Channel www.youtube.com/caerphillycbctv
Edrychwch ar ein horiel lluniau ar Flickr | View our photo galleries on Flickr www.flickr.com/photos/caerphillycbc
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You don't often get email from joana.ramos@remada.co.uk. Learn why this is important

Gallwch ohebu mewn unrhyw iaith neu fformat.Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi.
Correspondence may be in any language or format.Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay.
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